ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 21538 (NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE OCT 1 2 2022

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR HIS DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE A SEVEN-YEAR AGREEMENT WITH STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC. FOR DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT SERVICES IN CIP S-21004, RANCHO BERNARDO INDUSTRIAL PUMP STATION REPLACEMENT, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$2,251,320 AND RELATED ACTIONS.

WHEREAS, the Ranch Bernardo Industrial (RBI) Pump Station is a potable water pump station constructed in 1968 and is beyond its useful service lifespan; and

WHEREAS, the replacement of the RBI Pump Station (Project) is necessary in order to improve reliability of water service to the Rancho Bernardo area and must be completed prior to the planned rehabilitation of the nearby Pomerado Park Reservoir; and

WHEREAS, the City issued a Request for Proposal (H2125936) to solicit professional engineering services for design and engineering support for the Project on July 22, 2021, and, of the three firms that submitted proposals, Stantec Consulting Services Inc. was selected based upon their qualifications experience in accordance with Council Policy 300-07; and

WHEREAS, the scope of the contract with Stantec will be for design and engineering support during the Project, which includes construction for the new RBI Pump Station, assessment of the overflow drainage pipe of the Rancho Bernardo reservoir, and demolition of the existing RBI Pump Station; and

WHEREAS, the term of the contract will be seven years and the total contract amount will be \$2,251,320; and

(O-2023-27)

WHEREAS, under Charter section 99, no contract, agreement, or obligation extending for a period of more than five years may be authorized except by Ordinance approved by a two-thirds majority vote of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this ordinance based on the information provided by City staff with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to exceed \$2,251,320 from CIP S-21004, RBI Pump Station Replacement, Fund 700010, Water Utility CIP, for the purpose of executing the Agreement.

Section 3. That a full reading of this Ordinance is dispensed with prior to passage, a written copy having been made available to the Council and the public prior to the day of its passage.

Section 4. That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from and after its final passage.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By /s/ Adam R. Wander
Adam R. Wander
Deputy City Attorney

ARW:cw 8/22/2022

Or. Dept: E&CP CC No.: N/A

Doc. No.: 3068367

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of 001 0 3 2022

Passed by the Council of The C	City of San Die	go on00	T 0 3 2022	_, by the following vote:	
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Joe LaCava	7				
Jennifer Campbell	7				
Stephen Whitburn	7				
Monica Montgomery St	eppe 📝				
Marni von Wilpert	7				
Chris Cate			\mathbf{Z}		
Raul A. Campillo	Z				
Vivian Moreno			7		
Sean Elo-Rivera					
Date of final passage00	T 1 2 2022	·			
			TOD	D CLODIA	
AUTHENTICATED BY:		TODD GLORIA Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.			
AOTHERNICATED DI.		•	·		
		ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.			
(Seal)		City Clerk of The City of San Bicgo, Camorina.			
		Ву	_////.·	, Deputy	
I HEREBY CERTIFY that days had elapsed between the	the foregoing e day of its int	ordinance was roduction and	s not finally passo the day of its fin	ed until twelve calendar al passage, to wit, on	
SEP 1 3 2022		and on	OCT 1 2 20		
I FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written copy of the ordinance was made available to each member of the Council and the public prior to the day of its passage.					
			▲ ELIZABETH		
(Seal)		City C	led of The City o	f San Diego, California.	
		By	1/1h	, Deputy	
Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California					
	:	Ordinance Nu	ımber O-	21538	